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October 15, 2010
E-mail & Courier

Ontario Energy Board

PO Box 2319

2300 Yonge St, 27th floor
Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: EB-2010-0243 - Response to Correspondence from Detour Gold dated October 14, 2010
Wahgoshig First Nation (intervener)

In response to the letter from Aird & Berlis on behalf of Detour, dated October 14, 2010:

The material filed in evidence by Wahgoshig First Nation flows directly from questions
asked by the Board in its interrogatories, clarifying questions for which WFN submitted.

To the extent that the Board considers this information relevant, we have filed evidence
to provide a factually correct record. This is evidence and not legal argument. Detour’s response
referred to a claim by WEN, and we provided information relevant to that claim. To ensure that
facts are straight, while it is correct that the Specific Claims Tribunal can award monetary
compensation, it is not correct to leave the impression (as the letter from Aird & Berlis on behalf
of Detour indicates) that this has no bearing on the herein OEB proceedings. The SCT can award
compensation, and that compensation can be used to purchase lands that WFN intends to convert
into reserve lands, if Canada agrees. Also, there is the option for Wahgoshig to proceed to court
on its land claim and a court can order actual conversion of lands (including lands that are at
issue before the OEB) into reserve lands.

We did not state this in our evidence because we did not feel this appropriate. We are
stating this here to correct any misunderstanding that might arise from the letter of October 14
from Detour’s lawyers.

We suggest that further comment on this issue be reserved to legal argument.
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Sincerely,

y
2
e
N Kate Kempton

c. Chief David Babin Wahgoshig First Nation (wfnchief@wahgoshigfirstnation.com)
Derek Teevan, Detour Gold Corporation (dteevan@detourgold.com)
Scott Stoll, Aird & Berlis LLP, Legal Counsel, Detour Gold Corporation (sstoll@airdberlis.com)
Wayne Clark, SanZoe Consulting Inc., Consultant, Detour Gold Corporation (c.w.clark@sympatico.ca)
Nancy Wood, Coral Rapids Power, Taykwa Tagamou Nation (nwood@mcleod-wood.com)
Juli Abouchar, Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP, Legal Counsel, Taykwa Tagamou Nation
(jabouchar@willmsshier.com)
Tracey Richards, Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP, Law Clerk, Taykwa Tagamou Nation
(trichards@willmsshier.com)
Katherine Koostachin, Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP, Legal Counsel, Taykwa Tagamou
Nation (kkoostachin@willmsshier.com)
David Sone, Earthroots (david.sone@gmail.com)
Carl Burrell, Independent Electricity System Operator (carl.burrell@ieso.ca)
Richard Lanni, Legal Counsel Independent Electricity System Operator (richard.lanni@ieso.ca)
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